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Balance Sheets - Consolidated
(in thousands)

31-Dec
2022

31-Dec
2021

(Unaudited)
Assets (Unaudited)

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents - Unrestricted
Cash and cash equivalents - Restricted

Net Patient accounts receivable

Investments
Other receivables
Due From Related Party
Inventory & Other Assets

Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

187
8,101

36,977

1,074
o

14,278
3,384

305

5,769
26,771
26,487

1,074
o

26,453
2,483
1,736

64,305 90,773

Intangible Assets
Property and equipment, net
Total Assets, Deferred Cost & Equipment

22,150 27,611

22,150 27,611

Total Assets $ 86,455 $ 118,384

Liabilities and Member's Equity

Current Liabilities:
Current portion of Capitalized leases 4,203 5,712

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 21,038 11,756

Malpractice Reserve
Accrued Compensation 4,183 3,748

Benefits Payable-Current Portion

Due to Related Party
(0)

Loan Payable - MAPLE 10,068 10,068

Loan Payable - CAP ITALA 3,002

Line of credit - CAPSOURCE
Deferred Revenue 299 15.016

Accrued interest payable
Due to Third Party-Current Portion 618 292

Total current liabilities 43,411 46,592

Long Term Liabilities:
Capital Lease Payable, less current portion 15,784 19,789

Long Term Debt, less current portion
Due to Third Party, less current portion 4,933 15,723

Benefits Payable, less current portion
Long-term debt, less current portion

Total liabilities 64,128 82,104

Member's Equity:
Member's Equity (Net) 22,328 36,281

Total Member's Equity 22,328 36,281

Total Liabilities and Member's Equity $ 86,455 $ 118,384
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IJKG OPCO LLC (CONSOLIDATED)
STA TEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (unaudited)
As of December 31, 2022
($$ thousands) MTD YTD

December-22 December-22
Cash Flows From Operating Activities: IJKG Og_coLLC JJKG O~co LLC
Income/(Ioss) from operations $ (790) $ (13,953)
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation & Amortization $ 605 $ 6,231

Prior Period Adjustments
Gain on Sales

Change in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase)/decrease in patient accounts receivable $ (1,719) $ (10,490)

(Increase)/decrease in other receivables $ $
(Increase)/decrease in prepaid expenses and deposits $ 160 $ 1,431

(lncrease)/decrease in Due From Related Party (Other Receivable) $ 1,942 $ 12,175
(Increase)/decrease in inventory and other assets $ (615) $ (901)
(Increase)/decrease in Deferred Charges $ $

Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable, and other accrued expenses $ 1,475 $ 9,282
Increase/(decrease) in Due to Related Party $ $
Increase/(decrease) in Deferred Revenue $ (44) $ (14,717)
Increase/(decrease) in accrued compensation $ (367) $ 434
Increase/(decrease) in benefit payable $ $
Increase/(decrease) in accrued interest payable $ $
Increase /(decrease) in estimated third-party payer settlements $ (1,602) $ (10,464)
Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities (Malpractice) $ $

Net cash provided by/fused in) operating activities $ (955) $ (20,971)

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Acquisitions of JV $ $
Intangible Assets $ $
Gain on Sales $ $
Acquisitions of property, plant, and equipment $ (29) $ (770)
Net cash provided by/fused in) investing activities $ (29) $ (770)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:
Capital Contributions $ $
Proceeds from Financing, net of payments (Maple) $ $
Proceeds from Financing, net of payments(B.Riley FBR) $ 1 $ 3,002
Proceeds from line of credit, net of payments $ $
Proceeds from long-term debt $ $
Principal payments of long-term debt $ $
Payment of Dividends $ $
Repayment of capital lease obligation $ (420) $ (5,514)
Net cash provided by/fused in) financing activities $ (419) $ (2,5122

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ (1,402) $ (24,252)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 9,690 $ 32,540
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 8,288 $ 8,288



December 2022 Expense Comparison
December 2022 VS. December 2022 Budget

Type Dec-22 Dec-22 Dec-22 Dec-22 Dec-22 Dec-22

ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE VTD ACTUAL VTD BUDGET YTO VARIANCE

Salaries and Wages 4,357,588 4,438,210 80,622 52,331,410 52,256,345 75,065

Contract Labor 1,230,881 478,650 (752,231) 14,135,264 5,477,389 8,657,875

Salaries, Wa~es and Contract Labor 5,588,469 4,916,860 (671,609) 66,466,674 57,733,734 8,732,940

Policy Fringe Benefits 530,011 387,806 (142,205) 5,576,822 4,566,103 1,010,719

Taxes 434,548 417,864 (16,683) 4,785,477 4,920,016 (134,539)

Total Fringe Benefits 964,559 805,670 (158,889) 10,362,300 9,486,119 (876,180)

Consulting Fees/Purch Services 893,779 982,302 88,522 10,419,054 12,202,719 1,783,665

Billing Fees-Ensemble 377,756 294,430 (83,327) 4,109,945 4,260,870 150,925

Physician Related 378,600 248,340 (130,260) 4,028,839 2,980,086 (1,048,753)

Physician Related-Quality 1,361,529 1,278,868 (82,661) 14,448,422 16,903,442 2,455,020

Property Taxes 94,885 98,911 4,026 1,141,030 1,186,933 45,903

Medical Surgical Supplies 2,575,130 1,701,358 (873,772) 29,817,583 20,416,294 (9,401,289)

Liability and w/C Insurance 337,651 290,404 (47,247) 3,099,632 3,237,694 138,062

Rent, Maintenance, Repairs 336,226 382,625 46,400 4,663,465 4,591,502 (71,963)

Utilities 224,615 181,366 (43,249) 2,855,306 2,135,440 (719,866)

Pharmaceuticals 457,217 365,116 (92,101) 2,782,594 4,417,569 1,634,974

Management Fee 786,255 791,642 5,386 10,451,745 9,499,698 (952,047)

All Other Sueply 400,599 344,098 (56,502) 2,715,954 3,757,253 1,040,300

Total Supplies and Other 8,224,243 6,959,459 (1,264,784) 90,534,569 85,589,499 (4,945,070)

Affiliated Interest (Income) Expense (40,408) (40,408) (207,654) (484,896) (277,243)

Interest 406,747 369,230 (37,517) 4,704,264 4,430,764 (273,500)

Depreciation 504,652 515,055 (88,597) 6,230,793 6,192,660 (38,133)

Lease, Interest, Depreciation 1,011,400 844,877 (166,522) 10,727,404 10,138,528 (588,876)

Grand Total 15,788,671 13,526,866 (2,261,804) 178,090,947 162,947,880 (15,143,067)

December 2022 Actual vs. December 2021 Actual

Variance- Type Dec-22 Dec-21 2022 vs 2021 Dec-22 Dec-21 2022 vs 2021
ACTUAL ACTUAL VARIANCE ~dACTUAL ~d ACTUAL Variance

Salaries and Wages 4,357,588 5,011,376 (653,789) 52,331,410 52,113,562 217,848

Contract Labor 1,230,881 753,941 476,940 14,135,264 6,024,613 8,110,651
Salaries, Wages and Contract Labor 5,588,469 5,765,317 (176,848) 66,466,674 58,138,175 8,328,499

Policy Fringe Benefits 530,011 465,866 64,145 5,576,822 3,435,567 2,141,255
Taxes 434,548 (97,066) 531,613 4,785,477 4,161,477 624,000

Total Frin!ile Benefits 964.559 368,801 595,758 10,362,300 7,597,044 2,765,255

Consulting Fees/Purch Services 893,779 2,104,408 (1,210,629) 10,419,054 15,285,161 (4,866,107)
Billing Fees-Ensemble 377,756 431,831 (54,075) 4,109,945 4,338,960 (229,015)
Physician Related 378,600 312,033 66,567 4,028,839 3,230,441 798,398
Physician Related-Quality 1,361,529 219,028 1,142,501 14,448,422 15,727,127 (1,278,705)
Property Taxes 94,885 18,814 76,071 1,141,030 1,046,025 95,005
Medical Surgical Supplies 2,575,130 1,784,650 790,480 29,817,583 19,856,845 9,950,738
Liability and W/C Insurance 337,651 477,835 (140,184) 3,099,632 3,372,266 (272,634)
Rent, Maintenance, Repairs 336,226 515,621 (179,396) 4,663,465 4,672,411 (8,946)

Utilities 224,615 164,533 60,083 2,855,306 2,334,016 521,290

Pharmaceuticals 457,217 1,315,345 (858,129) 2,782,594 5,528,532 (2,745,938)

Management Fee 786,256 850,116 (63,860) 10,451,746 10,281,968 169,777

All Other Sueely 400,599 674,129 (273,530) 2,716,954 2,448,620 268,333

Total SUE!pliesand Other 8,224,243 8,868,343 (644,100) 90,534,569 88,132,372 2,402,198

Affiliated Interest (Income) Expense (816,825) 815,825 (207,654) (1,507,598) 1,299,945

Interest 406,747 245,063 161,684 4,704,264 4,434,457 269,807

Del1reciation 604,652 469,786 134,866 6,230.793 6,342,426 (111,633)
Lease, Interest, Depreciation 1,011,400 (101,976) 1,113,375 10,727,404 9,269,285 1,458,119

Grand Total 15,788,671 14,900,485 888,186 178,090,947 163,136,876 14,954,070



Dec.rober

Month

2022

Budget

357 507

~
Month
2021

(150) 348

Bayonne Medical Center
Statl~ticsby Service and Payor

December·22

14

Discharges by Service
Medical·Surc:ical

Med/Surg Sub Total
Acutt:! Subtotal

Behavioral
TCU

Total Inpatient

357 507 (150) 348
357

32
507

35
(150)

(3)
l48

27

389 542 1153) 375

2,482 2.677 (195) 1.907 575
Patient Days by Service

Medical·Surgical
Med/Surg Sub Total2.4B2 2.677 (195)

(195)
1.907
1.907

575
575 Acute Subtotal2,482 2.677

292 273 19 209 83 Behavioral
TCU

TOlolllnpatient2,774 2,950 (175) 2,115 558

6.95 5.28 1.67 5.48
AlOS by Service

1.47 Medical·Surgical
ICU

Pedj~trics
Acute Subtotal

p .sychi~trv/8 en av i0 rill
TCU

InpatientSubtotaJ

6.95 5.28 1.67 5.48 1.47
9.13 7.80 1.33 7.74 1.38

7.13 5.44 1.69 5.64 1,49

Discharges by Payor Group
Medicare

Medicare HMO

Horizon/Blue Cross
United Healthcare

A~tna
4 4 Cigna

16 30 (14) 27 (11) Commercial/Manaled Care
13 6 7 4 9 Medicaid
58 B3 125) 65 17) Med;ca;d HMO

_____ 1::2'- --'2:..:1:,_ ("'9'-- -.::;lB=- .:.;(6:.!-1 Self Pay/Char;ty'
____ _::;38:::9=- 5"'4::2:,_ ..I:(1::5:.::31...) -=3,,75=- 1::;4:.,. Tot.llnpatient O;scharges

97% 96% 95% ,~ of Discharges (ExcI.Sp!Charity)

60% 62% 61%

19% lB% 15%
18% 16% lB%

3% 4% 5%

143
B9
36

914
7B3
266

39
52
10
63

13'
467

46

1.129
718
251
41
49
14

128
55

442
123

209
127
47

(215)
65
15
(21
3

(4)
(65)
79
25

177)

(66)
(38)
(11)

147
B3
31

B87
488
154

2.774

143
65

2B6
93

2.950 (176) 2.116

1,914

371
12B
685

9B%
61%

16%
22~'

2%

96%
63%

16%
17%
4%

.z,017
371
161

(1031

(331
685

2,412
346
138
681

(4)
6

% of Discharges (Medicare/Medicare HMO)
% of Discharces (Horizon/Comm/Man Care)

% of Discharges (Medicaid/Medicaid HMO)
,. of Discharees (SP/Charity)

27
295
112
39
52
10

(BO)
69

181
(47)

Patient Days by payor Group
Medicare

Medicare Managed Care
Horizon/Blue Cross
United Healthcare

Aetna
elena

Commercial!M.,nllsed Care
Medicaid

Medicaid Managed Care
Self-Pay/Charity

Total Inpatient Days

,. of Days (Excl,Sp/Charity)

% of Days (Medicare/Medicare HMO)

% of Days (HorizonjComm/Man Care)
% of Discharges (Medicaid/Medicaid HMO)

% of Day, (5P/Ch.,;ty)

3.773 5.212 (1.4391 4.007 1234)
3.773
3.773

365

4.138

27.B24
27.B24
27.B24

2.802

31,74Z

5.66

5.66
7.68

5.84

1.516
927
368
55
60
41

229
76

689
177

96%

59%

18~~
18%
4%

11.771
7.202
2.936

266
367
179

1,800

51.

5.119
1.563

5.212
5,2lZ

498

5.710 (1.572)

(1,439)
(1.439)

(133)

21,556
21.556
21.556

Z5,759

0.32

0.32
(0.19)

0.2B

(62B)
(31B)
(173)

8

14)
(167)

15
(228)

(77)
4.570

9.548
5.686
2,302

;!04
J..970

.2S
4,433
1.205

24.166

21,859
3.935
1.750

671

31.742
96~"
62%
15%

4%

16,041

3.935
I.B35

(6,460)
(6.460)
(6.460)

3.91B (1.116)

4.007
4.007

(234)
(234)

434
129

169)
1129)

(7,576)

5.34

5.34
7.S7

5.56

2,144

1.245
541

5S
52
45

396
61

917
254

5.710 (1.572)

4.570 1432)

96%

591'
19%
17%

4~'

(2.821)
(1.102)
(1.091)

50
122)
(11)

(957)

(1.135)
(691)

(7.576)

5.818

25.769

(85)
671

21.466
4.179
1.690

674

21.364 (192)
21.364
21.364

3.284
929

(482)
(929)

Z4,165 (1,603)

5.3B 0.28

5.3B 0.28
7.57
7.20

0.11
(7.20)

5.84 0.20

1.722
937
424

1206)
(10)
156)
55
60
41

(166)395
74

B04
214



IJKG Opco, LLC
•••KG Opco, LLC (dba Bayonne Medical Center)

I••KG Propco, LLC
Bayonne Radonc Associates LLC
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IJKG Opeo, LLC (Consolidated)
d/b/a Bayonne Medical Center
Balance Sheets· Consolidated
(in thousands)

Assets

30-Nov
2023

31-Dec
2022

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $
Cash and cash equivalents - Restricted
Net patient accounts receivable, current portion
Investments
Due from related party
Inventory & Other assets
Prepaid expenses

Total Current Assets

804 $ 536
8,044 7,752

24,977 27,183
1,074 1,074
2,484 14,278
3,274 3,384

380 305
41,037 54,511

5,955 9,794
5,955 9,794

Non-Current Assets:
Net patient accounts receivable, long term portion

Intangible assets
Right of use assets
Property and equipment, net
Net Assets, Deferred Cost & Equipment

8,713
10,010

13,352
11,232

18,723 24,584

Total Assets $ 65,715 $ 88,889

Liabilities and Member's Equity

Current Liabilities:
Lease Liability, current portion $ 7,143 $ 6,215
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 39,184 20,878
Accrued Compensation 4,027 4,183
Loan payable - Capitala 6,120 3,002
Loan payable - Maple 10,068 10,068
Deferred revenue 95 299
Accrued interest payable 563 160
Due to third party, current portion 618 618

Total Current Liabilities 67,818 45,422

Long Term Liabilities:
Lease liability less current portion 8,206 16,206
Due to Third Party, less current portion 7,740 4,933
Total Liabilities 83,764 66,561

Member's Equity:
Member's Equity (Net) (18,049) 22,328

Total Member's Equity (18,049) 22,328

Total Liabilities and Member's Equity $ 65,715 $ 88,889



o~ ~ tJ. ~
N"-CO 0
CO"""O::I" 0

r-o:"":ci 0", ~

I-'#-#.•...•... '"
0" .••
<riM 0",

"",., '"•... "''''•... ,... ..•
MC";~

I §I <II

1
~ ,

<X"D "'•... "",
"'''''''cio'ai
"''''

"O'cnm"'~~00 ..•
ci..f"':~--

'"~
'"'"

,
1 1

I il ~I
#. "$. o~
"' ••• 0>";~CC!
~N'""' •... III ~I

5 ;

~~~
0""",
OMr--:

9 <'"'' I ""I ~I °1 ~~

!~~~r~
~I';,"t.<f.. 'eft

O"'~
0"''''ONM

<I'.o
oo

~ ..•
oo ••..
0'"
..,jll')'

~I, ~ ;
'"~
'"0:
CIc
E
~0:
C:oz
'0~~o
::!.
'"E
8
E

~ #- at:!.
00_0,,"'"
O("j1.C') ~~!':'

~j~ ~
or;

I~I~In
~j

I~I~I~I~I
'i"~

"''''0_...• '"

"'''""'0"'oo
oo
0>

""
oo
""'"



IJKG Opco, LLC (Consolidated)
d/b/a Bayonne Medical Center
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (unaudited)
DRAFT
(in thousands)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Income/(Ioss) from operations
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation & Amortization

Change in operating assets and liabilities:

(Increase)/decrease in patient accounts receivable

(Increase)/decrease in prepaid expenses and deposits

(Increase)/decrease in Due From Related Party

(Increase)/decrease in inventory and other assets

Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable, and other accrued expenses
Increase/(decrease) in Deferred Revenue
Increase/(decrease) in accrued compensation

Increase/(decrease) in accrued interest payable

Increase /(decrease) in estimated third-party payer settlements

Net cash provided by/fused in) operating activities

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Acquisitions of property, plant, and equipment
Net cash provided by/fused in) investing activities

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:
Proceeds from Financing, net of payments (Capitala)

Payment of Dividends

Repayment of capital lease obligation
Net cash provided by/fused in) financing activities

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

MTD YTO
November-23 November-23

IJKG OElco LLC IJKG OElCOLLC
$ (3,700) $ (40,548)

636 7,266

1,966 6,045
80 (7S)

618 11,843
(14) 110

1,325 18,306
(278) (204)
(767) (15)
122 403
(46) 2,807
(58) 5,938

(184) (1,405)
(184) (1.405)

3,118
(20)

(650) (7,O71)
(650) (3,973)

(892) 560
9,740 8,288

$ 8,848 $ 8,848



U/ U/ CI DClYUIlIlt: IVIt:UII:C:III..enter
November 2023 Expense Comparison

November 2023 vs. November 2023 Budget

Nov-23 Nov-23 Nov-23 Nov-23 Nov-23 Nov-23
ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE YTOACTUAL YTO BUDGET YTO VARIANCESalaries and Wages 5,022,977 4,068,835 (954,142) 52,456,121 45,299,694 7,156,427

Contract Labor 273,284 506,911 233,627 7,188,114 4,260,350 2,927,764
Salaries, Wages and Contract Labor 5,296,262 4,575,746 (720,516) 59,644,235 49,560,044 10,084,190

Policy Fringe Benefits 39,270 407,987 368,716 3,161,135 4,542,254 (1,381,119)Taxes 379,982 389,442 9,461 4,298,210 4,335,792 (37,581)Total Fringe Benefits 419,252 797,429 378.177 7,459,346 8,878,046 1,418,700

ConSUlting Fees/Purch Services 1,266,465 1,021,932 (244,533) 9,145,284 11.241,248 2,095,964Billing FeeS-Ensemble 248,862 159,280 (89,582) 2,382,257 2,528,819 146,562Physician Related 246,502 306,604 60,101 3,361,856 3,372,639 10,783Physician Related-Quality 804,957 1,141,908 336,952 13,302,600 12,205,168 (1,096,832)Property Taxes 65,972 88,439 22,467 931,729 972,827 41,098Medical Surgical Supplies 1,308,761 1,709,448 400,687 19,006,947 18,803,927 (203,020)Liability and W/C Insurance 454,476 356,710 (97,766) 3,252,160 2,089,319 (1,162,841)Rent, Maintenance, Repairs 101,139 392,378 291,239 1,462,403 4,316,157 2,853,754Utilities 287,299 261,027 (26,272) 3,003,629 2,906,096 (97,533)Pharmaceuticals 394,134 402,971 8,837 3,608,143 4,486,408 878,265Management Fee 731,447 723,349 (8,098) 9,194,814 7,956,840 (1,237,974)All Other Su~~ly 285,024 404,708 119,684 2,661,027 4,451,790 1,790,763Total Supplies and Other 6,195,038 6,968,752 773,714 71,312,850 75,331,839 4,018,989

Interest 320,654 368,241 47,587 5,265,726 4,050,649 (1,215,076)Depreciation 635,858 506,739 (129,119) 7,265,692 5,574,132 (1,691,560)Lease, Interest, DepreCiation 956,512 874,980 (81,532) 12,531,417 9,624,781 (2,906,636)

Grand Total 12,867,063 13,216,907 349,844 150,947,848 143,394,711 (7,553,137)

October 2023 Actual vs. October 2022 Actual

Nov-23 Nov-22 2023 vs 2022 Nov-23 Nov-22 2023 V5 2022
~ ~ VARIANCE YTOACTUAL YTDACTUAL VarianceSalaries and Wages 5,022,977 4,143,566 879,411 52,456,121 47,973,822 4,482,299Contract Labor 273,284 1,535,407 (1,262,123) 7,188,114 12,904,383 (5,716,269)Salaries, Wages and Contract Labor 5,296,262 5,678,973 (382,712) 59,644,235 60,878,205 (1,233,970)

Policy Fringe Benefits 39,270 20,363 18,907 3,161,135 5,046,811 (1,885,676)Taxes 379,982 301,464 78,518 4,298,210 4,350,930 (52,719)Total Frin e Benefits 419,252 321,827 97,425 7,459,346 9,397,741 (1,~3B,3~5)

Consulting Fees/Purch Services 1,266,465 878,787 387,678 9,145,284 9,525,275 (379,990)Billing Fees 248,862 235,075 13,787 2,382,257 3,732,189 (1,349,932)Physician Related 246,502 298,860 (52,358) 3,361,856 3,650,239 (288,383)PhYSician Related-Quality 804,957 1,224,342 (419,385) 13,302,600 13,086,893 215,707Property Taxes 65,972 94,885 (28,913) 931,729 1,046,145 (114,416)Medical Surgical Supplies 1,308,761 2,091,365 (782,604) 19,006,947 27,242,453 (8,235,506)Liability and W/C Insurance 454,476 471,553 (17,077) 3,252,160 2,761,981 490,179Rent, Maintenance, Repairs 101,139 208,864 (107,725) 1,462,403 2,363,275 (900,872)Utilities 287,299 214,554 72,745 3,003,629 2,630,690 372,939Pharmaceuticals 394,134 183,053 211,081 3,608,143 2,325,378 1,282,765Management Fee 731,447 1,732,915 (1,001,468) 9,194,814 9,665,490 (470,676)All Other Su~~I:i 285,024 (679,413) 964,437 2,661,027 2,316,355 344,672Total Sueplies and Other 6,195,038 6,954,840 (759,803) 71,312,850 80,346,362 (9,033,512)

Affiliated Interest (Income) Expense
(207,654) 207,654Interest 320,654 407,685 (87,031) 5,265,726 4,395,715 870,011De~reciation 635,858 618,733 17,125 7,265,692 7,491,907 (226,215)Lease, Interest, Depreciation 956,512 1,026,418 (69,906) 12,531,417 11,679,968 851,449

Grand Total 12,867,063 13,982,058 (1,114,995) 150,947,848 162,302,276 (11,354,428)



IJKG Opeo. LlC (Consolidated)

dba Bayonne Medical Center

Statistics by Sl!!rvite ~nd Payor

11/30/2023

November

MTO

~
Variance

~
ITO
2023

Actual

November

ITO
2023

Budget

November ~

ITO r:m
2023 2022

Variance Actual

~
Y!Q
2022

Variance

Discharges by Service

Medical-Surgical

Med/Surg Sub Total
Acute Subtotal

Behavioral

TCU
Total Inpatient

316 337 (21) 311 3,872 3,693 179 3,419 453
316 337 (21) 311 3,872 3,693 179 3.419 453
316

27
337

28
(21)
(I)

311
31

5
(4)

3,872
325

3

3,693
365

179
(40)

3

3,419
333

453
(8)
3

343 365 (22) 342 4.200 4.058 142 3.752 448

Patient Days by Service
Medical-Surgical

Med/Surg Sub Total
Acute Subtotal

Behiwioral

TCU

Total Inpatient

2,011 1,824 187 1,988 23 22.079 20,225 1,854 19.066 3,013
2.011 1,824 187 1.988 23 22.079 20.225 1.854 19.066 3.013
2,011

294
1,824

207
187
87

1,988
264

23
30

22,079
3,084

44

20.225
2,741

1,854
343

19.066
2,529

3.013
555

44Z,305 Z,031 274 2.252 53 25.207 22,966 2.197 21.595 3.612

Alas bv Service

Medical-Surgical

ICU
Pediatric:;

Acute Subtotal
Behavioral

Total Inpatient

6.36 5.41 0.95 6.39 10.03) 5.70 5.48 0.23 5.sS 0.13

6.36
10.89

5.41
7.39

0.95
3.50

6.39
8.52

(0.03)
2.37

5.70
9.49

5.48
7.51

0.23
1.98

5.58
7.59

0.13
1.896.72 5.56 1,16 6.58 0.14 6.00 5.66 0.34 5.76 0.25

Discharges by Pavor
Medicare

Medicare HMO
Horizon/Blue Cross

United Healthcare
Aetn<l
Cigna

Commercial/Mana~ed Care

114
106
22

123
86
39

(9)

20
(17)

(2)

(4)
(2)

(12)
18
(4)

(10)

111
84
37

1,282
1,139

382
66
84
42

196
104
756
149

1,415
993

370
78
56
61

248
40

602
195

(133)
146

12
(12)
28

(19)
(52)
64

154
(46)

1,372
838
335
47
49
37

212
63

632
167

(90)
301

47
19
35
5

(16)
41

124
(18)

22
(15)
(2)
(2)
(4)

(11)
16
(I)
(5)

1

11
19
49
15

3
23

5
22

Medicaid
53
25

50
20

Medicaid HMO
Self Pay/Charity·

Total Inpatient Discharges

% of Discharges (Excl.Sp/Charitvl

% of Discharges (Medicare/Medicare HMO)

% of Di:;charges (Horizon/Comm!Man Care)

% of Discharges (Medicaid/Medicaid HMO)
% of Discharge:; (SP/Charity)

343 365 (22) 342 4,200 4,058 142 3.752 448
96%

64%

12%
20%

4%

93%

57%

21%
15%
7%

94% 96%

58%

18%
20%
4%

95%

59%

20%
16%
5%

96%

59%

15%
19%
4%

57%

17%
15%
6%

Patient Days by Pavor
72 743 49 Medicare

200 623 108 Medicare Managed Care
(78) 216 (107) Horizon/Blue Cross
(20) 45 (27) United Healthcare
(31) 10 (10) Aetna

14) 42 (38) Cigno
64 90 (26) 68 (4) Commen:i31/M.n3£:f!d Care

1204 8 116 5a 36 Medicaid

366 294 72 294 72 Medicaid Managed Carl!!
___ -=-=-=9=-7 """1;;2;;:4 -='(.;27"') ..,..,,1:::2;:.3 ---'(~2"'-6) Self-Pay/Charity
___ .::2"',3,,05"-__ -=2"',0,,3:::1 .::2.:.;74::.....__ -=2 ••,25=2 "'53=<-. Total Inpatient Days

96% 94% 95% % of Days (Excl.Sp/Charity)

62% 61% % of Day:; (Medicare/Medicare HMO)

17% 13% % of Days (Horizon/Comm/Man Care)
15% 17% % of Discharges (Medicaid/Medicaid HMO)

6% 5% % of Day:; (SP/Charity)

792
731
109
18

720
531
187
38
31

8.021
7,446
1,871

338
467
190
764

870
4,441

799

8,366
6,121
1,748

420
354
289
•7.
290

3,473
931

(345)
1,325

123
(82)
113
(99)

(no)
SSO
968

(132)

8,069
5,367
1,624

303
283
158
76 •

608
3,572

845

(48)
2,079

247
35

184
32
(2)

262
869
(46)

25,207 22.966 2.241 21.595 3,612
97% 96% 96%

62%
66%

61%

14%

21%
3%

63%

16%
16%

4%

8%
21%
4%

11%

19%
4%

1,601

311
80
680

1,401
311
147

200 1,882
297

115
671

(281) ER Vi,it,
14 ERAdmits

(35) Ob$ervation

FTE

17,269
3,954
1,022

662

14,396
3,954
1.554

2,873 18,028
3,243
1,629

670

(759)
711

(607)
(8)

(67)
680

(532)
662
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MARCUM
ACCOUNTANTS. ADVISORS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Members
NJMHMC LLC and Affiliate
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of NJMHMC LLC and
Affiliate, d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital, which comprise the combined balance sheets as of
December 31, 2022 and 2021 and the related combined statements of income and changes in
members' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the combined
financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying combined financial statements referred to above present fairly,
in all material respects, the combined financial position of NJMHMC LLC and Affiliate d/b/a
Hudson Regional Hospital as of December 3 I, 2022 and 202 I, and the combined results of its
operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors'
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to
be independent ofNJMHMC LLC and Affiliate d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital and to meet our
ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to Ouraudits.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Managementfor the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

Marcum llP' CityPlace 1,185 Asylum Street· 25th Floor. Hartford, CT 06103 • 860.760,0600 • www.marcumllp.com



In preparing the combined financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about NJMHMC
LLC and Affiliate d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital's ability to continue as a going concern within
one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities/or the Audit o/the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there
is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identity and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due

to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness ofNJMHMC LLC and Affiliate d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital's
internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about NJMHMC LLC and Affiliate d/b/a Hudson Regional
Hospital's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal
control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Hartford, CT
May 30, 2023
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

2022 2021
Assets

Current Assets
Cash

$ 651,373 $ 4,266,987Restricted cash
320,000 320,000Patient accounts receivable

54,119,229 47,889,640Other receivable
3,147,786Supplies inventory
2,410,117 2,272,724Prepaid expenses

645,747 749,905Malpractice insurance
3,000,000

Total Current Assets
64,294,252 55,499,256

Other Assets
Deposits

7,176 7,176Property, plant and equipment, net
60,607,091 55,407,750Operating lease, right-of-use asset

1,292,654 1,209,941Loans to affiliate
44,569,418 45,373,084Goodwill

444,747 518,872
Total Other Assets

106,921,086 102,516,823

Total Assets
$ 171,215,338 $ 158,016,079

Tlte accompanying notes are an integral part of these comb;,red financial statements.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

2022 2021
Liabilities and Members' Equity

Current Liabilities
Line of credit

$ 5,000,000 $ 5,000,000Accounts payable and accrued expenses
34,706,607 23,776,445Current portion of financing lease obligations

1,476,224 1,259,907Current portion of operating lease liability
381,611 580,734Current portion of note payable

1,267,453 1,341,940Current portion of long-term debt
1,065,589 2,013,025Estimated third-party settlements

178,745 56,340Malpractice claims
3,000,000Medicare advance

2,186,327Unearned income - HHS stimulus
3,390,568

Total Current Liabilities
47,076,229 39,605,286

Long- Term Liabilities
Financing lease obligations, net of current portion
Operating lease liability, net of current portion
Note payable, net of current portion
Long-term debt, net of current portion
Estimated third-party settlements

2,192,309 2,639,572
788,699 642,655
845,087 2,112,540

46,561,915 47,583,896
165,793

50,388,010 53,144,456

97,464,239 92,749,742

73,751,099 65,266,337

$ 171,215,338 $ 158,016,079

Total Long-Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Members' Equity

Total Liabilities and Members' Equity

Tlte accompanying notes are an integral part of these comhinedfinancial statements.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson RegionaJ Hospital)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND
CHANGES IN MEMBERS' EQUITY

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021
Operating Revenue

Net patient service revenue
$ 152,671 ,088 $ 141,430,734COVID stimulus revenue

3,390,568 11,025,236Other revenue
8,019,598 4,857,670

Total Operating Revenue
164,081,254 157,313,640

Operating Expenses
Salaries and wages

38,387,363 36,429,056Payroll taxes and employee benefits
6,218,866 5,536,267Physician fees
3,548,712 3,933,195Supplies and other expenses

94,167,782 80,310,938New Jersey Corporate income tax
26,915 1,123,085Interest

3,808,011 2,428,794Depreciation and amortization
3,696,237 3,514,752

Total Operating Expenses
149,853,886 133,276,087

Income from Operations
14,227368 24,037,553

Debt Forgiveness (Paycheck Protection
Loan Program (PPP»

6,501,680
Other Non-Operating Loss

(4,385,534) (2,787,197)
Net Income

9,841,834 27,752,036
Members' Equity - Beginning of year

65,266,337 33.546,634
Members' (Distributions) Contributions

(1,357,072) 3,967,667
Members' Equity - End of year

$ 73,751,099 $ 65,266,337

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these comhinedfinancial statements.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Net income $ 9,841,834 $ 27,752,036
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

provided by operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 3,696,237 3,514,752
Amortization of financing costs included in interest 43,610 (603,182)
Forgiveness of Paycheck protection program loan (6,501,680)
Amortization of right of use asset 663,305 618,751

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Patient accounts receivable (6,229,589) 727,170
Other receivables (3,147,786)
Supplies inventory (137,393) (269,572)
Prepaid expenses 104,158 9,525,672
Unearned income HHS stimulus funds (3,390,568) (11,025,236)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 10,930,161 8,085,968
Operating lease liability (135,792)
Estimated third-party settlements {43,388) (235,206)

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 12,194,789 31,589,473
Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Purchases of property and equipment (8,327,120) (10,561,962)
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (8,327,120) {10,561,962)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Borrowings on lines of credit and long term debt 48,777,378
Payments on long term debt (3,280,841 ) (28,530,426)
Medicare advance repayments (2,186,327) (2,113,603)
Payments on financing leases (1,462,709)
Loans to affiliate (42,800,000)
Payments from affiliates for loan 803,666
Members' (distribution)/contributions (1,357,072) 3,967,667

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities (7,483,283) (20,698,984)
Net Change in Cash and Restricted Cash (3,615,614) 328,527
Cash and Restricted Cash - Beginning 4,586,987 4,258,460
Cash and Restricted Cash - End $ 971,373 $ 4,586,987

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these comhinedfinancial statements.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information
Cash paid for interest $ 3,808,011 $ 2,428,794

Supplemental Disclosure of Noncash Financing Activities

Equipment purchased under financing leases $ 1,231,763 $ 2,777,378

Reconciliation of Cash and Restricted Cash
to Amounts Report in the Combined Balance
Sheets at the End of the Period

Cash $ 651,373 $ 4,266,987
Restricted Cash 320,000 320,000

$ 971,373 $ 4,586,987

TI,e accompanying notes are an integral part of these combined financial statements.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

NOTE 1- ORGANIZA nON

NJMHMC LLC d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital (the Hospital), is a for-profit acute care
hospital with 204 licensed beds located in Secaucus, New Jersey. The Hospital provides
inpatient, outpatient and emergency care services to residents of Secaucus, New Jersey and
surrounding communities in New Jersey. The Hospital leases its space from 55 Meadowlands
Holding LLC (the Landlord), which is a related party through common ownership.

The Landlord was formed for the purpose of owning and leasing a healthcare facility located
in Secaucus, New Jersey and is considered to be a variable interest entity (VIE). On June 6,
2018, the Landlord acquired the lease option for the land the Hospital is located on. The
purchase was financed through a mortgage with Popular Bank, and later refinanced with Cross
River Bank (see Note 7). As a result of the acquisition, the land and building were transferred
to the Landlord.

PRINCIPLES OF COMBINA TION

The combined financial statements include the financial statements of the Hospital and the
Landlord. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon
combination. As discussed above, the Hospital leases the facility from the Landlord, which is
a related party through common ownership; the Hospital does not own any interest in the
related party entity. Such entity is a VIE, and the Hospital is considered to be the primary
beneficiary of such entity. Except for amounts contractually required under the lease
agreement between the Hospital and the Landlord, the Hospital did not provide any further
financial or other support to the Landlord. The Hospital could be required to provide additional
financial support to assist the Landlord in meeting its financial obligations if contractually
required amounts were insufficient. Financing of the Landlord is accomplished through a
mortgage loan as described in Note 7 to the combined financial statements. The Hospital's
involvement with the Landlord is limited to leasing the real estate and guaranteeing the
mortgage loan payable.

The Hospital has elected to follow the accounting alternative provided in Accounting
Standards Codification Topic 810, Consolidation (Topic 810). Topic 810 permits private
business entities to not consolidate variable interest entities when certain conditions have been
met.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

NOTE 1- ORGANIZATION (CONTINUED)

PRINCIPLES OF COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

Accordingly, the Hospital does not consolidate its VIE and alternatively is presenting the
Hospital and the Landlord on a combined basis. In addition, the Hospital believes that this
method provides the most accurate depiction of its financial position and results of operations.

The assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses of the Landlord have been included in the
accompanying combined financial statements. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, amounts
included in the combined financial statements are as follows:

Assets:
Cash
Restricted cash
Property, plant and equipment
Loan receivable

2022 2021

$ 2,126 $ 248,644
320,000 320,000

54,187,474 48,233,619
42,800,000 42,800,000

Liabilities:
Accrued and other liabilities
Long term debt

$ 374,975 $ 213,853
47,627,503 48,596,920

$ 2.132,319 $ 900,539
$ 4,806,505 $ 3,766,452

Revenue
Expenses

The rental income amounts have been excluded from this table as they eliminate upon
combination.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOllNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The Hospital's combined financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America,
whereby revenues are recognized when they are earned and expenses are recognized when they
are incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

NOTE 2 - SUMMARV OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts
of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

RESTRICTED CASH

The restricted cash of $320,000 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, has been set aside to cover
unpaid property taxes and insurance premiums in accordance with the Hospital's debt
agreement (Note 7).

CASH

The Hospital maintains its cash in major financial institutions that insure deposits with the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). At times, balances may exceed the FDIC
limits. The Hospital has suffered no losses in connection with its banking activity.

SUPPLIES INVENTORY

Supplies inventory is recorded at the lower of cost. using the first-in, first-out method, or net
realizable value.

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets primarily consist of goodwill and capitalized computer software costs.
Capitalized computer software costs are included in property, plant and equipment net on the
accompanying combined balance sheets.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

INTANGIBLEASSETS (CONTINUED)

Intangible assets are comprised of the following at December 2022:

2022 2021

Capitalized computer software costs $ 940,182 $ 940,182Less: Accumulated amortization 885,509 872,889

Capitalized computer software costs, net 54,673 67,293Goodwill 444,747 518,872

Total intangible assets, net $ 499,420 $ 586,165

Intangible assets whose lives are indefinite, primarily goodwill, are evaluated for impairment
at least annually or when circumstances indicate a possible impairment may exist, while
intangible assets with definite lives, primarily capitalized computer software costs, are
amortized over their expected useful lives.

DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS

Financing costs associated with the issuance of long-term obligations have been capitalized
and are being amortized evenly over the term of the debt using the straight line amortization
method which approximates the effective interest rate method. Debt issuance costs related to
long-term debt are presented as a reduction of the carrying amount of the debt with the
amortization of these costs included with interest expense.

PROPERTY PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment acquired in business combinations are recorded at fair value at
the time of acquisition. All other property and equipment are recorded at cost. Property
acquired under capital lease obligations are recorded at the net present value of required total
minimum lease payments at the date of acquisition and depreciated over the lease term or
estimated useful life, whichever is shorter. The cost of maintenance and repairs is charged to
expense as incurred. Significant renewals and betterments that increase the value of, or extend
the life of, the related asset are capitalized.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

NOTE 2 - SUMMARV OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOlJNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Depreciation and amortization is computed using the straight line method over the estimated
useful lives of the related assets as follows:

Useful Lives

Building and improvements
Leasehold improvements
Computer software
Major movable equipment

39 years
15 years

3 - 5 years
5 -7 years

IMPAIRMENT OF LONG-LIVED ASSETS

The Hospital reviews long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of such assets may not be recoverable.
Recoverability of these assets is determined by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset
to future net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered
impaired, the long-lived assets are then written down to fair value. Fair value is determined
based on discounted cash flows or appraised values, depending on the nature of the assets.
Management believes no impairments have occurred and, therefore, no write-downs of the
assets were necessary for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

CHARITY CARE

The Hospital provides care to patients who meet certain criteria under its charity care policy
without charge or at amounts less than its established rates. Because the Hospital does not
pursue collection of amounts determined to qualify as charity care, these amounts are not
reported as net patient service revenue.

The Hospital commits substantial resources to sponsor a broad range of services to the
community. Community benefits provided 'to the indigent include the cost of providing
services to persons who cannot afford health care due to inadequate resources and/or who are
uninsured or underinsured. This type of community benefit includes the costs of traditional
charity care, unpaid costs of care provided to beneficiaries of Medicaid and other indigent
public programs, and services such as free clinics and meal programs for which a patient is not
billed or for which a nominal fee has been assessed.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

CHARITY CARE (CONTINUED)

The Health Care Subsidy Fund was established by the State of New Jersey for various purposes
including the distribution of charity care payments to hospitals statewide. During the years
ended December 31. 2022 and 2021. the Hospital received $55,461 and $76,159. respectively.
from this fund, which is included in net patient service revenue in the accompanying combined
statements of income and changes in members' equity.

The Hospital's management estimates its costs of care provided under its charity care programs
utilizing a calculated ratio of costs to gross charges multiplied by the Hospital's gross charity
care charges provided. The Hospital's gross charity care charges include only services
provided to patients who are unable to pay and qualify under the Hospital's charity care policy.
To the extent the Hospital receives reimbursement through the various governmental assistance
programs in which it participates to subsidize its care of indigent patients, the Hospital does
not include these patients' charges in its cost of care provided under its charity care program.
The cost of charity care provided was estimated to be approximately $310,000 and $274,000
for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

NET PATIENT SERVICE REVENUE AND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Net patient service revenue relates to contracts with patients and in most cases involve a third-
party payor (governmental and commercial insurance carriers) in which the Hospital's
performance obligations are to provide health care services. The Hospital has agreements with
third-party payors that provide for payments to the Hospital at amounts different from its
established rates. Payment arrangements include prospectively determined rates per discharge,
reimbursed costs, discounted charges and per diem payments (see Note 4).

Net patient revenue is reported at expected collectible amounts over the time in which
obligations to provide health care services are satisfied. Revenue is accrued to estimate the
amount of revenue earned to date for patients who have not been discharged and whose care
services are not complete as of the reporting period. Substantially all of the Hospital's
obligations are satisfied in one year.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

NET PA TJENT SERVICE REVENUE AND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (CONTINUED)

The transaction price is determined based on gross charges for services provided~ reduced by
contractual adjustments provided to third-party payors, discounts provided to uninsured
patients in accordance with the Hospital's charity care policy, and implicit price concessions
provided primarily to uninsured patients. Patients who have health care insurance may also
have discounts applied related to their copayment or deductible. Implicit price concessions are
recorded as a direct reduction to net patient service revenue and are based primarily on
historical collection experience. Estimates of contractual adjustments and discounts are
determined by major payor classes for inpatient and outpatient revenues based on contractual
agreements, discount policies and historical experience. Management continually reviews the
contractual estimation process to consider and incorporate updates to laws and regulations and
frequent changes in commercial and managed care contractual terms resulting from contract
renegotiations and renewals.

Contracts, laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medicaid programs are complex
and subject to interpretation. As a result, there is at least a reasonable possibility that recorded
estimates may change by a material amount in the future.

Settlements with third-party payors for retroactive revenue adjustments due to audits, reviews
or investigations are considered variable consideration and are included in the determination
of the estimated transaction price for providing patient care. Such estimates are determined
through either a probability-weighted estimate or an estimate of the most likely amount,
depending on the circumstances related to a given estimated settlement item. These
settlements are estimated based on the terms of the payment agreement with the payor,
correspondence from the payor and the Hospital's historical settlement activity, including an
assessment to ensure that it is probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative
revenue recognized will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the retroactive
adjustment is subsequently resolved. Estimated settlements are adjusted in future periods as
adjustments become known, or as years are settled or are no longer subject to such audits,
reviews and investigations.

The Hospital believes that it is in compliance with all applicable Medicare and Medicaid laws
and regulations and is not aware of any pending or threatened investigations involving
allegations of potential wrongdoing that could have a material adverse effect on its combined
financial statements. Noncompliance with such laws and regulations could result in fines,
penalties and exclusion from such programs.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

NET PATIENT SERVICE REVENUE AND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (CONTINUED)

Deductibles, copayments, and coinsurance under third-party payment programs which are the
patient's responsibility are included within the primary payor category in the table disclosed
in Note 4. The primary collection risks relate to uninsured patient accounts, including patient
accounts for which the primary insurance carrier has paid the amounts covered by the
applicable agreement, but patient deductibles and copayments remain outstanding.

Implicit price concessions relate primarily to amounts due directly from patients. Estimated
implicit price concessions are recorded for all uninsured accounts, regardless of the aging of
those accounts. Accounts are written off when all reasonable internal and external collection
efforts have been performed.

The estimates for implicit price concessions are based upon management's assessment of
historical write-offs and expected net collections, business and economic conditions, trends in
federal, state, and private employer health care coverage and other collection indicators.

Management relies on the results of detailed reviews of historical write-offs and collections of
revenues and accounts receivable as a primary source of information in estimating the
collectability of the Hospital's accounts receivable. Management updates the hindsight
analysis at least quarterly, using primarily a rolling twelve-month collection history and write-
off data. These routine, quarterly changes in estimates have not resulted in material adjustment
to the valuations of accounts receivable or period-to-period comparisons of results of
operations.

INCOME TAXES

The Hospital is treated as a disregarded entity for federal and state income tax purposes. The
members of the Landlord have elected to be treated as a partnership for federal and state income
tax purposes. Accordingly, any income or loss generated by the Hospital and the Landlord is
passed through to the Members. As a result, the accompanying financial statements do not
reflect a provision for federal income taxes. The New Jersey Corporation Business Tax Act
(CBTA) imposes a tax on partnerships that have nonresident owners. Accordingly, the
combined financial statements reflect a provision for state income taxes for 2021, but no tax is
due in 2022.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

INCOME TAXES (CONTINUED)

Management has concluded that the Hospital and the Landlord are pass-through entities for
income tax purposes and there are no uncertain tax positions that would require recognition in
the combined financial statements. If the Hospital or Landlord were to incur an income tax
liability on uncertain tax positions in the future, interest on any income tax liability would be
reported as interest expense and penalties on any income tax would be reported as income tax
expenses. Management's conclusions regarding uncertain tax positions may be subject to
review and adjustment at a later date based upon ongoing analysis of tax laws, regulations and
interpretations thereof as well as other factors. The Hospital and Landlord's tax returns are
subject to examination by federal and state taxing authorities. Management has stated there
are no examinations pending or in progress.

UNEARNED INCOME - HHS STIMULUS

Unearned income includes amounts received for unrecognized CARES Act Funds (Note 3) in
2021 and recognized as an income in 2022.

RECLASSI FICATJON

Certain amounts in the 2021 financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the
2022 presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on net assets or the results of
operations for 2021.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In preparing these combined financial statements, the Hospital has evaluated events and
transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through May 30, 2023, the date the
combined financial statements were available to be issued. There were no subsequent events
that require recognition or disclosure in these combined financial statements.

NOTE 3 - COVID-19 PANDEMIC AND CARES ACT FUNDING

In response to COVID-19, the CARES Act was signed into law on March 27, 2020. The
CARES Act authorized funding to hospitals and other healthcare providers to be distributed
through the Public Health and Social Services Emergency Fund (Provider Relief Fund).
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 3 - COVID-19 PANDEMIC AND CARES ACT FUNDING (CONTINUED)

Through December 31, 2020, the Hospital received approximately $14.4 million in total in
Provider Relief funds which was recorded as unearned income. During the year ended
December 31, 2021, $11 million of this amount was recognized as revenue in the combined
statements of income and changes in members equity. The remaining $3.4 million was
recorded as revenue for the year ended December 3 J, 2022.

The Hospital is required to report on the usage of the Provider Relief Funds to the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) in subsequent periods in order for the funds
to be retained with the reporting requirements beginning in 202l. Accordingly, in November
2021, the Hospital submitted the support for use of approximately $11 million of these funds
(Period 1 funding) through the HHS reporting portal. During the year ended December 31,
2022, the Hospital submitted the support for the use of the remaining funds of $3.4 million
(Period 2 funding) through the HHS portal.

In addition, in April 2020, the Hospital entered into a Promissory Note (the "PPP Note") with
Popular Bank (the "Lender"), pursuant to which the Lender agreed to make a loan to the
Hospital under the Paycheck Protection Program (the "PPP Loan") offered by the U.S. Small
Business Administration ("SBA") in a principal amount of $6.5 million pursuant to Title 1 of
the CARES Act. The PPP Loan proceeds were available to be used to pay for payroll costs,
including salaries, commissions, and similar compensation, group health care benefits, and
paid leaves; rent; utilities; and interest on certain other outstanding debt. The interest rate on
the PPP Note was a fixed rate of 1% per annum. In June 2021, the Hospital received approval
from the SBA offorgiveness of the Payroll Protection Program loan and therefore, recognized
$6.5 million within non-operating income in the combined statement of income and changes
in members equity for the year ended December 31, 2021.

To enhance liquidity, the Hospital was a participant in the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services' Accelerated and Advance Payment Program, designed to increase cash flow to
Medicare providers and suppliers impacted by COVID-19. This program allows eligible health
care facilities to request up to six months of advance Medicare payments for acute care
hospitals or up t() three months of advance Medicare payments for other health care providers.
Under this program, the Hospital received approximately $4.3 million in expedited payments
for future services, which was subject to repayment. As of December 31, 2021, the Hospital
had a balance dlle for such advances of approximately $2.2 million. Through December 31,
2022, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services have recouped all $4.3 million of the
Medicare Advance through a reduction in payment remittances.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

NOTE 4 - NET PATIENT SERVICE REVENUE

The Hospital has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments at amounts
different from its established rates. A summary of the principal payment arrangements with
major third-party payors is as follows:

Medicare: Inpatient acute care and nonacute services rendered to Medicare program
beneficiaries are paid at prospectively determined rates per discharge. Outpatient services
provided to Medicare program beneficiaries are paid at prospectively determined amounts.
These rates vary according to patient classification systems that are based on clinical,
diagnostic and other factors. Federal regulations provide for certain adjustments
to the current and prior years' payment rates based on industry-wide and hospital-specific
data. The Hospital has filed its Medicare cost report for the years ended December 31, 2022
and 2021, respectively. The Hospital's Medicare cost reports have been audited by the
Medicare fiscal intermediary through fiscal year 2018.

Medicaid: Medicaid Inpatient acute care services rendered to Medicaid program
beneficiaries are paid at prospectively determined rates per discharge. These rates vary
according to a patient classification system that is based on clinical, diagnostic and other
factors. Outpatient services are paid based upon a cost reimbursement methodology and
certain services are paid based on a Medicaid fee schedule. The Hospital is paid for
reimbursable costs at a tentative rate with final settlement determined after submission of
the annual cost report by the Hospital and audit thereof by the Medicaid fiscal intermediary.
The Hospital's Medicaid cost reports have been audited and finalized by the Medicaid
fiscal intermediary through December 31. 2020.

Other third-party payors: The Hospital also has entered into payment agreements with
certain commercial insurance carriers, health maintenance organizations, preferred
provider organizations and other organizations. The basis for payment under these
agreements includes prospectively determined rates per discharge, discounts from
established charges, published fee schedules and prospectively determined daily rates.

There are various proposals at the federal and state levels that could, among other things,
significantly reduce payment rates or modify payment methods. The ultimate outcome ofthese
proposals and other market changes, including the potential effects of health care reform that
has been enacted by the federal government, cannot presently be determined. Future changes
in the Medicare and Medicaid programs and any reduction of funding could have an adverse
impact on the Hospital.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 4 - NET PATIENT SERVICE REVENUE (CONTINUED)

Net patient service revenue for the years ended December 31 is as follows:

The Hospital grants credit without collateral to its patients, most of whom are local residents
and are insured under third-party payor agreements.

2022 2021

Inpatient care
Outpatient care

$ 69,173,290
83,497,798

$ 67,440,439
73,990,295

Total net patient service revenue $ 152,671,088 $ 141,430,734

Net patient service revenue earned by payor and significant concentrations of accounts
receivable are as follows:

Net Patient
Service Revenue

December 31
Accounts Receivable

2022 2021
December 31

2022 2021

Medicare 18% 17% 4% 4%Medicaid 12% 13% 7% 7%Other third party payors 68% 66% 76% 76%Self Pay 2% 4% 13% 13%

100% 100% 100% 100%
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

NOTE 5 - PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

A swnmary of property, plant and equipment at December 31, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

2022 2021

Land $ 23,707,000 $ 23,707,000
Building and building improvements 33,408,349 26,487,399
Computer equipment, software 1,100,112 1,100,112
Major movable equipment 14,185,952 12,329,059

72,401,413 63,623,570
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (11,794,322) (8,215,820)

$ 60,607,091 $ 55,407,750

Depreciation and amortization expense on property, plant and equipment for the years ended
December 31, 2022 and 2021 was $4,359,542 and $4,133,503 respectively.

The cost of the right of use asset is $2,456,680 and $1,828,692, with accumulated depreciation
of$I,164,026 and $618,757 as of December 31,2022 and 2021, respectively. These amounts
are excluded from the table above. See Note 6 for further detail on leasing arrangements.

NOTE 6 - LEASE COMMITMENTS

FINANCING LEASES

The Hospital finances certain equipment under financing leases. Obligations under the
financing leases are recorded in the accompanying combined financial statements at the present
value of future minimum lease payments. The leases mature through June 2027 and have
effective interest rates ranging from 4.25 percent to 9.5 percent. The net book value of this
leased equipment included within property, plant and equipment at December 31, 2022 and
2021 was $3,588,494 and $3,849,353, respectively.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

NOTE 6 - LEASE COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED)

FINANCING LEASES (CONTINUED)

Future minimum financing lease payments for the years ending December 31 are as follows:

2023
2024
2025
2026
2027

$ 1.612,080
1,117,818

709,266
421,522
74,084

3,934,769
(266,237)

3,668,532
(1,476,224)

$ 2,192,309

Less, amounts representing interest

Present value of minimum lease payments
Less, current portion

Financing lease obligations, net of current portion

Interest expense associated with the above financing lease obligations for the years ended
December 31,2022 and 2021 was $185,931 and $204,056, respectively.

OPERATING LEASES

The Hospital leases certain medical offices, personnel, administrative offices and equipment
under finance and operating leases. At the inception of a contract, a determination is made if
the arrangement is or contains a lease. Leases are classified as either finance or operating
leases based on the underlying terms of the agreement and certain criteria, such as the term of
the lease relative to the useful life of the asset and the total lease payments to be made as
compared to the fair value of the asset, amongst other criteria. The Hospital has a right-of-use
asset and operating lease liability totaling approximately $1.2 million at December 31, 2022
and 2021, which are respectively recorded as operating lease right of use asset and operating
lease liability on the accompanying audited combined balance sheet.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

NOTE 6 - LEASE COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED)

OPERA TING LEASES (CONTINUED)

The Hospital's right-of-use asset pertaining to operating leases represents the right to use the
underlying assets for the lease term, and the corresponding lease liability represents the
obligation to make lease payments arising from the leases. Such right-of-use asset and lease
liability are recognized at the lease's commencement date at the present value of lease
payments over the lease term for leases with initial terms greater than a year. The present value
of lease payments is calculated by utilizing the discount rate stated in the lease, when readily
determinable. For leases for which this rate is not readily available, the Hospital has elected
to use a discount rate comparable to the Hospital's incremental borrowing rate for financing
over a comparable period. The average rate used as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, was 7%
and 5%, respectively. A right-of-use asset and lease liability are not recognized for leases with
an initial term of 12 months or less, and the Hospital recognizes lease expense for such leases
on a straight-line basis over the lease term within supplies and other expenses on the
accompanying audited combined statement of income.

The Hospital's operating leases have average remaining lease terms of 3 years for both the
years ending December 31, 2022 and 2021. Lease payments related to periods subject to
renewal options are excluded from the amounts used to determine the right-of-use leased assets
and liabilities. The Hospital's leases may also include variable lease payments. Variable lease
payments are excluded from the amounts used to determine the right-of-use leased assets and
liabilities, unless the variable lease payments depend on an index, rate or are in substance fixed
payments.

Operating expenses for the Hospital's leasing activity for the years ended December 31, 2022
and 2021 are as follows:

Classification 2022 2021

Operating lease expense
Operating lease expense

Supplies and other expenses
Interest

$ 755,042 $
69,124

792,494
64,347

Total lease cost $ 824,166 $ 856,841====~~
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 6 - LEASE COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED)

OPERATING LEASES (CONTINUED)

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows for the years ended December 31, 2022 and
2021:

2022 2021
Cash paid for amounts included in measurement

of lease liabilities:
Operating cash flows from operating leases
Operating cash flows from financing leases

$ 799,097
1,462,709

$ 605,304
1,128,963

Total cash flows $ 2,261,806 $ 1,734,267

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange
for lease obligations:
Operating leases $ 746,019 $ 1,828,692

The aggregate future minimum lease payments of operating leases as of December 31, 2022
were as follows:

Year Ending December 31,

2023 $ 473,586
2024 357,350
2025 357,877
2026 177,662

Totallease obligation 1,366,475
Less, imputed interest (196,165)

Total liability 1,170,310
Less current portion (381,611)

Long-term liability $ 788,699
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 6 - LEASE COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED)

OPERA TING LEASES (CONTINUED)

As disclosed in Note 1, the Hospital leases its space from the Landlord under a lease that
expires in April 2048 for $306,000 per month with 2% annual increase. The rental income for
the Landlord and rental expense for the Hospital was $3,896,756 and $3,820,349 for the years
ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. These amounts have been eliminated upon
combination. The future minimum rental payments under the above lease are as follows:

Year Ending December 31,

2023
2024
2025
2026
2027

Thereafter

$ 3,974,691
4,054,185
4,135,268
4,217,974
4,302,333

108,884,970

$ 129,569,421

In August 2020, the Hospital leased additional space located at 43 Meadowlands Parkway from
43 Meadowlands Holding, LLC, ("43 Meadowlands"), a related party through common
ownership. The monthly rent was $282,500 and the lease expires in August 2030. On July 23,
2021, this lease agreement was terminated and a new lease agreement was signed with the
monthly rent of $78,333. This lease expires on July 23, 2026. Rental expense for this lease
for the Hospital was $940,000 and $2,369,167 for the years ended December 31,2022 and
2021, respectively. The Hospital does not own any interest in the related party entity. 43
Meadowlands is a variable interest entity and the Hospital is considered to be the primary
beneficiary of such entity. Except for amounts contractually required under the lease agreement
between the Hospital and 43 Meadowlands, the Hospital did not provide any further financial
or other support to 43 Meadowlands. The Hospital has elected not to consolidate 43
Meadowlands as a result of the accounting alternative disclosed in Note 1. The Hospital
terminated the lease agreement on January 2023. The last payment for this lease was made in
January 2023 in the amount of$78,333.

In addition, the Hospital and the Landlord are lessors under certain operating lease agreements
and lease space in the Hospital building to outside parties. These leases are immaterial to the
combined financial statements.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
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NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM DEBT AND LINES OF CREDIT

The Hospital has a $7,200,000 note payable with the Seller. This note was issued as part of
the acquisition that occurred on December 29,2017 as disclosed in Note 1. This note carries
an interest rate of 2.18%, matures in 2024, and began amortization on October 1, 2018. The
monthly principal and interest payments are $108,445. The balance outstanding under this
note payable is $2,112,540 and $3.454.480 at December 31, 2022 and 2021. respectively.

Future minimum payments by year and in the aggregate under the note payable are as follows:

Year Ending December 31,

2023
2024

$ L267.453
845,087

$ 2,112,540

The above note payable is secured by a guarantee from members of the Hospital and the
Landlord.

The Hospital and Landlord had a $18,655,000 mortgage since June 7, 2018 and a $7,861,000
additional mortgage since November 2 I. 2019, both with Popular Bank. On July 27, 2021, the
Hospital and the Landlord refinanced the Popular Bank mortgages with a Cross River Bank
(CRB) term loan. The new term loan with CRB is a $50 million loan that replaced the two
mortgages with Popular Bank. This term loan is for thirty six (36) months with two twelve
month extension options for 0.5% per extension. The rate is 1 month LIBOR plus 4.5% with
a 0.50% floor on LIBOR. As such, the current rate is 8.62% as of December 31,2022. The
loan has 25 year mortgage amortization.

The above term loan is secured by a guarantee from members of the Hospital and the Landlord.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM DEBT AND LINES OF CREDIT (CONTINUED)

Future minimum payments by year and in the aggregate under the CRE $50.0 million loan are
as follows:

Year Ending December 31.

2023
2024

$ 1,065,589
47,590,383

48,655,972
(1,028,468)

$ 47,627,504

Unamortized deferred financing costs

The CRB $50 million loan is subject to certain financial and non-financial covenants and other
restrictions similar in financings of this type. The Hospital and the Landlord received a waiver
of these covenants from CRB for the year ended December 31, 2022.

The Hospital and the Landlord had a $10 million credit line with Popular Bank to be used for
operating expenses. On july 27, 2021, this credit line was replaced with a $10 million line of
credit with CRB. The CRE line of credit has 1) a Collateral Management fee of 0.025-0.050%
per month and 2) an Unused Line Fee of 0.042% per month. The interest rate at December 31,
2022 was 8.62%. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Hospital had a $5 million
outstanding balance under the line.

NOTE 8 - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The Hospital sponsors a defined contribution 40 I(k) plan for its employees. This plan was
established on May 1, 2011. All full-time and part-time employees who are at least 21 years
of age are eligible for participation in the plan after completion of three months of employment
and are encouraged to make contributions. The Hospital's contributions to the Plan were
$160,870 and $135,098 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Hospital contributes to a union pension plan under a collective bargaining agreement with
the Operating Engineers Local No. 68 Union. Union pension expense included in payroll taxes
and employee benefits in the accompanying combined statements of income and changes in
members' equity for the years ended December 31,2022 and 2021 was $23,224 and $16,252,
respectively.

26



NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
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FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

NOTE 9 - TRANSACTIONS WITH AFFILIATED ENTITIES

The Hospital has unsecured amounts due from various affiliated entities related by common
ownership. Amounts due from affiliates at December 31, 2022 and 2021 amounted to
$6,544,395 and $4,958,989, respectively. As collectability cannot be reasonably assured, at
December 31, 2022 the Hospital has fully reserved these amounts.

On July 31, 2020, the Hospital entered into a $9 million loan receivable agreement with 29 E.
29th Street Holdings, LLC, a related party through common ownership. This is a 5 year loan
with interest only for the first seven months. The interest rate was 5%. The monthly principal
and interest payments were $170,100. As of December 31, 2020, no principal payments were
made. On December 31, 2020, an addendum was signed related to this agreement allowing
for an additional $1.8 million and an additional $35,050 in monthly principal and interest
payments. As a result of CRB refinancing as disclosed in Note 7 above, the Hospital's
intercompany loan of $10.8 million was replaced by a $42.8 million ten year loan from the
Landlord to 29 E. 29th Street Holdings LLC. This loan has 5% interest rate and interest only
payments with the principal due at the maturity date of September 1, 2031.

On December 31, 2020, the Hospital entered into a $1.1 million loan receivable with the
managing member of the Hospital. The loan bears an interest rate of 5% and is payable on
demand.

NOTE 10 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Hospital is involved in various litigation and regulatory inspections arising in the normal
course of business. Management estimates that ongoing legal matters will be resolved without
material adverse effect on the Hospital's future financial position or results of operations.

The health care industry is subject to numerous laws and regulations of federal, state and local
government. These laws and regulations include, but are not necessarily limited to, matters
such as licensure, accreditation, and healthcare fraud and abuse. Activity continues to increase
with respect to investigations and allegations concerning possible violations of fraud and abuse
statutes and regulations by health care providers. Violations of these laws and regulations could
result in expulsion from government health care programs together with the imposition of
significant fines and penalties, as well as significant repayments for patient services previously
billed.
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NJMHMC LLC AND AFFILIATE
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2022 AND 2021

NOTE 11 - MEDICAL MALPRACTICE RESERVES

The Hospital has an internal risk management program and carries claims made insurance
coverage through a commercial carrier. The Hospital also has excess umbrella liability
coverage, which provides coverage above the basic policy limits up to the amounts specified
in the umbrella coverage. The Hospital's estimated the medical malpractice claims liability
and related receivable from its insurance company for both asserted and unasserted claims at
December 31, 2022. These amounts have been included in current assets and current liabilities
in the accompanying combined balance sheets. The liability and receivable related to the
malpractice insurance at December 31, 2022 was $3 million. Management believes that any
claims, if asserted, would be settled within the limits of its insurance coverage.

NOTE 12 - HEALTH INSURANCE

The Hospital self-insures its employee health insurance coverage and accrues the estimated
costs of incurred and reported and incurred and unreported claims, after consideration of its
stop-loss insurance coverage, based upon data provided by the third-party administrator of the
program and its historical claims experience. The insurance health plan has a stop loss policy
for the employee health insurance claims, which covers the amount of each claim in excess of
$200,000. The Hospital's estimated liability of $449,700 and $340,316 at December 31,2022
and 2021, respectively, is included in accounts payable and accrued expenses in the
accompanying combined balance sheets.
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MARCUM
ACCOUNTANTS. ADVISORS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON ACCOMPANYING
SUPPLEMENTARY COMBINING INFORMATION

To the Members
NJMHMC LLC and Affiliate
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital)

We have audited the combined financial statements ofNJMHMC LLC and Affiliate, d/b/a Hudson
Regional Hospital as of and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, and have issued our
report thereon dated May 30, 2023, which contained an unmodified opinion on those financial
statements and which appears on pages 1 and 2. Our audits were performed for the purpose of
forming an opinion on the combined financial statements as a whole. The accompanying
supplementary combining information consisting of the combining balance sheets and the
combining statements of income as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 and for the years then ended
are presented for the purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of
the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our
opinion, the accompanying supplementary combining information is fairly stated in all material
respects in relation to the combined financial statements taken as a whole.

Hartford, CT
May 30, 2023
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HUDSON REGIONAL HOSPITAL

MANAGEMENTS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

We present the combined financial statements of Hudson Regional Hospital (HRH) for twelve (12)
months ended December 31,2023. Thesestatements represent the consolidation of NJMHMC LLC
(d/b/a Hudson Regional Hospital) and 55 Meadowlands Holding (a related party and considered a
Variable Interest Entity (VIE) with common ownership and control as NJMHMC LLC)and are reported on
a combined basis. NJMHMC LLCis the entity that operates the hospital and leases the building and
property from 55 Meadowlands Holdings which owns the building and property. The Hudson Regional
Hospital's operating performance for twelve (12) months period generated an operational gain of
$12,531,359.

The following comments further highlight the material contained in these statements:

PATIENT STATISTICS

• Medical/Surgical Admissions are up by 49 or 1.5%, ICU admissions are up by 57 or 14.6%, ER
visits are down by 524 or 3.5 % for twelve (12) months December 2023 compared to December
2022.

• Same Day Surgery procedures are up 689 or 9.9% for twelve (12) months December 2023
compared to December 2022.

• Endoscopy procedures are up by 557 or 48.3% comparing the two year to date December
results.

• On April 30, 2023 Hudson Regional Hospital closed Maternal Child Health (MCH) and Pediatric
departments. MCH program has sustained significant operating losses for the past several years.
This Is a result of iow patient volumes with high standby costs. MCH had 22 OS/Gyn beds and
Pediatrics had 26 beds. These licensed beds were transferred to Medical Surgical department.

• Hospital management has implemented strategies to generate an increase in patient utilization
of the facility that include the recruitment of primary care physicians that has generated several
new physician applications for privileges. This strategy has resulted in an increase in hospital
inpatient as well as outpatient utilization.

• We are currently in- network with Horizon Commercial and Medicare Managed Care, Horizon NJ
Health (Medicaid), Aetna Commercial and Medicare Managed Care, Wellcare, United Healthcare,
Oxford, Americhoice, Amerigroup, Cigna and Aetna Better Health. The in-network status with
these carriers has led to improved physician relationships and patient volumes.
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BALANCESHEET

• The Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2023, includes Current Assets of $65.6 million,
which principally consists of Cash $1.5 million, Net Patient Accounts Receivable $55.8 million,
Inventory of $2.5 million, Other Current Assets of $2.6 million and malpractice insurance $3.3
million. Other Assets include Net Property Plant and Equipment of $70.2 million, Operating
Leases, right-of-use assets of $779 thousand, 29E Loan - LIT portion $42.8 million, due from
affiliates $1.7 million, and Goodwill $371 thousand.

• Combined Current Liabilities of $50.6 million includes Accounts Payable of $34.1 million, Accrued
Salaries of $3.9 million, Current portion of Financing Lease Obligations $1.8 million, Current
portion of operating lease liability $317 thousand, Current portion of long-term debt $496
thousand and, Current portion of note payable $952 thousand (obligation related to the sale of
MHA to NJMHMC on December 29th 2017), Woori America bank line of credit $5.5 million,
Malpractice claims $3.3 million, Third Party Liability $241 thousand.

• Combined Long Term Liabilities are $48.8 million, which is comprised of the Long Term portion of
Mortgage Loan Payable $43.6 million, $4.8 million in Financing Lease obligations and $492
thousand in Operating lease liability.

• The average payment time for vendor bills at December 31, 2023 was 92 days (a decrease from
November of 8 days). The average days of Revenue in Accounts Receivable (AR) at December 31,
2023 was 116 days with SA days of Revenue In Discharged Not Final Billed (DNFB). (This
represents a decrease of 1.77 days of revenue In DNFB, and a decrease of 5 day in revenue in AR
as of November 30, 2023).

• On August 31, 2023,55 Meadowlands Holdings refinanced CrossRiver Bank (CRB)loan with Woorl
America Bank (WAB). The new term loan with WAB is a $45.0 million loan for sixty (60) months
with one sixty (60) months extension option. The rate is fixed at 6.5%. The loan has 30 year
mortgage amortization. As a result of this refinancing, the unamortized CRBissuance costs isbeing
written off in August 2023 and is being charged to depreciation expense in the amount of
$1,003,028.

• HRH$5.0 million Cross Rive Bank Working Capital Credit Revolver was replaced with WAB $10.0
million Revolving Line of Credit on August 31, 2023, This Line of Credit has a one (1) year term
with rate WSJP-O.S%monthly adjustment. Current rate is 8,0%.

• On July 27, 2021, S5 Meadowlands Holdings refinanced Popular Bank loans with CrossRiver
Bank (CRB).The term loan with CRBwas a $50.0 million loan that replaced the two mortgages
with Popular Bank and provided the financing for the additional loan to Bayonne Medical Center
(BMC). As a result of this refinancing HRH intercompany loan which was $10.8 million was
replaced by a $42.8 million loan from 55 Meadowlands Holdings to BMC. This loan has 6.5%
Interest rate and interest only payments with the principal due at maturity date-September 1,
2031.

• NJMHMC's Current and Long Term portion of Long Term Debt combined is the $952 thousand
Seller Note executed as part of the Purchase Price.
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INCOME STATEMENT

o The hospital had a Net Operating Gain of $12.5 million for twelve (12) month, ended December
31,2023 compared to the 2023 Pro Forma $8.8 million forthe same period.

o The Actual combined Net Patient Service Revenue for twelve (12) months ended December 31,
2023 wa. $176.1 miliion compared to the Pro Forma of $164.2 million. This is based on an overa Ii
expected rate of recovery of Gross Charges of 13% Which Is consistent with prior year rates.

o Total combined operating expenses for twelve (12) months ended December 31, 2023 Were
$170.9 mil/ion compared to the Pro Forma of $160.9 million for the same period.

CASH FLOW

o The YTD net increase In Cash for twelve (12) months ended December 31, 2D23 was $822thousand.

Respectfully submitted,

John Grywalsld Jr, CPA, CGMA, MBA
Chief FinanCial Officer
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NJMHMC, LLC

(D/B/A Hudson Region~1 Hospital)

Balance Sheet

As of:

Combincd ComLlincd
UNAUDITED AUDITED

Asscls Dcceml>cr 31, 2023 Dcccllll>cr 31, 2022 Chl1ll8c
GlrTcnl asscls:

Cash and cnsh equivulcnts 1,472,926 $ 651,373 $ 821,553
Rcs trict cd ells h 320,000 (320,000)
Pntients accounts reccivnbtc, net ofnllowllncc for doubtful Rccounts 55,774,923 54,119,229 1,655,694
Supplies invcntory 2,472,013 2,410,117 61,896
Prepaid expenses and other elmont assets 2,586,253 3,793,533 ( 1,207,280)
Malpractice insumnce 3,320,000 3,000,000 320,000

TolRI eunenl Assels 65,626,115 64,294,252 1,331,863

Deposits and other non-current nssets 7,176 7,176
Propcrty, plant And equipment. nct 70,240,787 60,607.09t 9,633,696
OpcrRting Lease, right-of-use asset 779,400 1,292,654 (513,254)
29ELoan-UT 42,800,000 42,800,000
One frolll afliliates 1,707,230 1.769,418 (62,188)
Intangible Rssets 370623 444.747 (74,124}

TolRt nsscls $ 181,531,331 $ 171,215,338 $ 10.315,993

lInbilltles nnd Member's F.qlllty
GlrTent liabilities:
Accollnts paYAble and Rcenlcd c~l'enses $ 34,100,298 $ 31,502,581 $ 2,597,716
Accnlcd payroll aud other relnted c~Jlenses 3,894,902 3,204,026 690,876
Cnrrcnt portion oflinnncing lense olignlioII 1,775,589 1,476,224 299,365
GmclIl portion ofopcl'Hling lease liability 316,910 381,611 (64,701)
Glrren! portion ornote payable 951,803 1,267,453 (315,650)
ClIrrcnt portion ofiong-tO:lIll debt 496,037 1,065,589 (569,552)
Lille 0 f cred it 5,508,125 5,000,000 508,125
Malpraclicc claims 3,320,000 3,000,000 320,000
Currenl portion ofcslimnled omounts d\le 10 Ihird porty payor 241,248 178.745 62,503

Totnl clIl'l'cnlllabJllllcs 50,604,912 47,076.229 3,528,682

Finnncing lease obligations, ncl ofcum.mt portion 4,781,052 2,192,309 2,588,743
Opemting leuse linbility, net of'clIrrcllt portion 491,925 788,699 (296,774)
Note payable 845,087 (845,087)
Long-tenn debt, net of CUlrent pOl1ion 43,615,25 I 46.561,915 (2.946,664}

'i'otnllong-tcrlll linbilities 48,888,228 50,388,010 (1,499,782)

Totnlllnbilltics 99.493.140 97.464,239 2.028,900

Member's cqnity
Member's equity 73,751,099 73,751.099 0
Member'S cOlltribution/(distribution) (763,013) (763,013)
Glrrcnt yenr lIet incolllc(loss) 9050104 9.050104

TotRlmclllUcr's cquity 821038,190 73.751.099 8,287,091

TOlnllinbilltlcs nnd member's equity $ 181,531,331 $ 171,215.338 $ 10,315,993
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NJMHMC, LLC
(O/B/A Hudson Regional Hospital)
Statement of income and change in Membe I"S Equity
Fol' 12 months cnded Occcmbcl'31, 2023

Actual
Combining

UNAUDITED
Pro Forllla

Dect23 Actual vs,Pro Forma

Net Patient Service Revenue $ 176,073,480 $ 164,170,963 $ 11,902,517
Other revenue 7,332,416 5,600,000 1,732,416

Totnl Opcl'I1ting Rcvcnue 183,405,896 169,770,963 13,634,933

Operating Expense
Salaries and wages 41,931,815 41,312,986 (618,829)
Fringe bene fils 8,580,505 6,708,950 (1,871,555)
Physician Fees 3,362,656 4,056,028 693,372
Supplies and other expenses 106,515,088 99,287,690 (7,227,398)
NJ Corporate income tax 1,177,000 1,177,000
Interest 4,819,866 4,000,000 (819,866)
Depreciation 516641606 4,4001°00 (1~64,606~

Total opcrnting expcnscs 170,874,537 160,942,654 (9,931,883)

I "come fl'o III ope mtions 12,53J,359 8,828,309 3,703,050
Other nonoperating incollle(loss) {3,481~55} {3,481,2552

Net income 9,050,104 8,828,309 221,795
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NJMHMC, LLC
(D/B/A Hudson Regional Hospital)
State me Ilts of Cas h Flows
For 12 months ended Decembel' 31, 2023

Combined
Unaudited

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Net income (loss) $
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash (used in) provided by

operating activities
Depreciation and amortization
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Patient accounts receivable
Supplies inventory
Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Accrued payroll and other related expenses
Third Party Liability

Net cash provided by operating activities

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Property and equipment acquired through asset purchase
Purchases of property and equipment
Intangible assets

Net cash used In investing activities

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
29E Loan
.Net change of financing and operating leases
Net change in long term debts
CRB line of credit repayment
Member's contribution/(distribution)

Net cash provided by financing activities

Net Increase (decrease) In cash and cash equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Beginning of year
End of period

Page 7

9,050,104

5,664,606

(1,655,694)
(61,896)

1,269,467
2,597,716

690,876
62,503

17,617,685

(14,710,923)

(14,710,923)

2,526,633
(4,676,952)

508,125
(763,013)

(2,405,208)

501,553

971,373
$ 1,472,926



Combining NJMHMC LLC/55 Mrndowlnnds lIo1dlng LLC
(D/B/A Hudson Rrgiollill HOSllitlll)
BRlnllce Shcet

As of:

Combining NJMHMC 55 MClIdol\'lnnds Holding Ell minuted
UNAU/)!11m UNtlUDIn:'/) UNAV/)!11:'/) UNtlUDlrED

,\sse" Doccmlm J I, 2023 Deeembor 31,2023 December J 1,2023 December 31, 2023
CIIJl'C1l1 nsscls:

Cnsh D1II.1cnsh cqui\'ntcnls S 1,472,926 S 1,182,170 290,757
Rosllielod ensh
J»:uienu DCCOlllI!Srecch'nllict lIet ol'nltownncc rordollbtful necounts 55,774,923 55,774,923
S••pplies inl'enlOl)' 2,472,013 2,412,013
Prepaid c:lponses nnd olher ottlTl!ll1 n.selS 2,586,253 2,586,253

MftlpmClicc insumllcc 3,320,000 3,320,000
Totnl currenC nsscf5 65,626,1 IS 65,335,358 290,757

Depo$its nnd olher nOI1'Clln'elll nsscls 7,176 7,176
PropOllY,l'lnll1 nnd equipm.n!. lIel 70,240,787 9,158,085 61,082,701
Operllling Lense, lighl-of-IISC .SScl 779,400 779,400
29ELoon .l/r 42,&00,000 42,800,000
Dlle fromnnilinlos 1,707,230 54,470,030 4,933,634 (57,696,435)
Il1lDllgiule nsscls 370623 370,623

TOlnl ru. ciS S 181,531,331 S 130,120,673 S 109,1071093 $ !57,696,435l
Llnblillici nnd MemlJ<l". liqllily
Cluronllinbililies:
Aeeounls pnynblo nnd necllIed e"Ponse. 34,100,298 $ 38,181,178 $ 53,015,555 (57,696,435)
Acenled pnyroll nlld olher rdRled 0"l'Ollses 3,894,902 3,894,902
CUlTenl pOl1ioil OrfinDIiCilllJ lens!.! cligRlion 1,175,589 1,115,589
CnlTOnt pollioll oropontlilllllcnsclinbilily 316,910 316,910
Clllreni poll ion ufllole pRl'nble 951,803 9SI,803
ClltTClltpOltio!, ortong-Icnn debl 0196,037 496,037
Line oferedil 5,508,125 5,508,125
MnlJlrnelice elnims 3,320,000 3,320,000
Cutrcnl POllioll ufesliuVlI,d 111'10111115dUelo third pOlly pnyor 241.248 241.248

Totnl clII'rc ••lllnbllilie, 50,604,912 54,189,755 53,511,592 (57,696,43S)

Finnncing lense olllig"liolls, lIel ofclIITonl pOllion 4,781,052 4,781,052
Opel111ill8 Icnsolinbilily, ••el OfClIlTOlI1I'ollion 0191,925 491,925
NOlO pnyoblc
Long-lolll1 debl, nel OfCIIITOlIllIOllioll 43,615,2S1 43,615,251

Tolnl 101l2-lorlll Ii nUililic. 48,888,22B 5,272,977 43,615,251

TOlnlIlIlUililic. 99,493,140 60,062,732 97,126,843 (57,696,43S)

MClIIlJ<r'. cqlli!),
Membors eqllily 73,751,099 59,456,266 14,294,833
Mcmber's COlllliblllioll/(disllibulioll) (763,013) 696,987 ( 1,460,000)
ClIlTonl yen,"ci illcomc(loss) 9.050,104 9190-1,687 (854.583)

TOlnlmcmbcr's c'luily 82038,190 70057,940 II,nO,250

TOlnllinbililics nnlll1lCllIbcr's CljUily S 181,531,)31 S 130,120,613 $ 109.107,093 (57,696,435)
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CumiJining NJMIIMC LLC/5Sl\'IcHdoll'Innils Holding LLC
Income StalclIlc nl
1i'0l'I2 months enlled Decemuer31, 2023

Com billing NJMHMC 55 Mcatlowlllnds Holding Ellminlltcd
UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED UNAUDITED

Net Patient Service Rcvenue $ 176,073,480 $ 176,073,480
Olher revenue 7,332,416 5,077,693 6,229.413 (3,974,691)

Tolnl Opcl11ling Revcnne 183,405,896 181,151,173 6,229,413 (3,974,691 )

Operating Expense
Salaries and wnges 41,931,815 41,931,815
Fringe benefits 8,580,505 8,580,505
Physician Fees 3,362,656 3,362,656
Supplies nnd other expenses 106,515,088 109,536,349 953,430 (3,974,691)
NJ Corporate income tax
Interest 4,819,866 849,105 3,970,761
Dcprecintion 5,664 606 3,504 802 2,159.805

Tolnl ope ruling cXJlclISCS 170,874,537 167.765,231 7,083,996 (3,974.691 )

Incomc fi'olll IlJlcl'nlions 12,531,359 13,385,942 (854,583)
Olher nonopernling incoille/(Joss) (3,48 I,255} p,481,2S5}

Net income 9,050,104 9,904,687 (854,583)
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Hudson Regional Hospital
Patient Year To Date 2023 Statistics
Comparison of December 31,2023 to December 31,2022

Dec'2022 Dec'2023 incr/(decr) % incr/decr
HR 3rd FI Medical/Surgical 3,235 3,284 49 1.5%
HR ICU/CCU 390 447 57 14.6%
ER 14,989 14,465 (524) -3.5%
SDS 6,927 7,616 689 9.9%

Endo 1,154 1,711 557 48.3%

Total 26,695 27,523 828 3.1%
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